Service and Parts Manual
Directional Valve Group
DVG60 and DVG100
Revision history Table of revisions
Date Changed Rev
September 2024 First edition 0101

SAE-12, plug 11306248
DVP inlet seal kit
Type Code number
DVP, service kit 11322161
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Body, valve, and spool service parts
© Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101 | 13
FFD full flow dump module
Parts configuration
Torque 47-54 N·m
(Internal hex 10 mm)
4
5
6
Torque 4-5 N·m
(Internal hex 3.24 mm)
3
Torque 13-14 N·m
(Internal hex 4.76 mm)
8
7
Torque 22-26 N·m
(Internal hex 8 mm)
Torque 6-7 N·m
(Internal hex 19.05 mm)
2
Torque 34-41 N·m
(External hex 22.22 mm)
1
FFD kit
Description Code number Reference
Full Flow dump module 11321232 A
Parts list
Item Description Code number Reference
A
1 Body - 1
2 Bi-directional, normally closed solenoid valve See coil options
table
1
3 Plug - 1
4 Plug - 1
5 Spring - 1
6 Dump spool - 1
7 Plug - 1
8 Plug - 1
Coil options, DEUTSCH connector
Item Description Code number
2 Coil, 12 Vdc 11335705
Coil, 24 Vdc 11335706
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Body, valve, and spool service parts
14 | © Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101
DVB basic module
Parts configuration
Torque 29-35 N·m
(External hex 12.88 mm)
Torque 29-35 N·m
(Internal hex 8 mm)
Torque 29-35 N·m
(External hex 13 mm)
1
5
3
Torque 41-46 N·m
(External hex 7/8”)
2
4
DVB kits
Type Description Code number Circuit A/B - Port Reference
DVB60

5 Tandem, plug - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
DVB, basic module set of seals
Type Code number
DVB, service kit 11177712
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Body, valve, and spool service parts
16 | © Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101
PVLP shock and PVLA suction valves
Parts configuration
Torque 29-35 N·m
(External hex 12.88 mm)
Torque 29-35 N·m
(Internal hex 8 mm)
Torque 29-35 N·m
(External hex 13 mm)
PVLP/PVLA
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Body, valve, and spool service parts
© Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101 | 17
Parts list
Type Part number
PVLA 157B2001
Fixed PVLP 157B2032
157B2050
157B2063
157B2080
157B2100
157B2125
157B2140
157B2150
157B2160
157B2175
157B2190
157B2210
157B2230
157B2240
157B2250
157B2265
157B2280
157B2300
157B2320
Adjustable PVLP 11006594 (121-250 bar [1755-3626 psi])
11006595 (251 -285 bar [3640-4134 psi])
Cavity plug 11177714
Dead engine needle valve 11317983*
* Emergency valve to open manually work port to tank
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Body, valve, and spool service parts
18 | © Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101
DVT tank module
Parts configuration
Torque 41-46 N·m
SAE #10 (internal hex 9.52 mm)
1/2” BSP (internal hex 10 mm)
Torque 67-74 N·m
SAE #12 (internal hex 14.3 mm)
3/4”-14 BSP
2
1 Torque 13-14 N·m
SAE #4 (internal hex 5 mm)
1/8”-28 BSP (internal hex 5 mm)
4
Torque 29-35 N·m
(External hex 31.7 mm)
3
5
Torque 29-35 N·m
(Internal hex 8 mm)
Torque 41-46 N·m
SAE #10 (internal hex 9.52 mm)

For DVBS spool part numbers, see the DVG Technical Information.
DVBS mechanical spool set of seals
Type Code number
DVBS 60, Service Kit 11332736
DVBS 100, Service kit 11322163
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Body, valve, and spool service parts
22 | © Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101
DVBS mechanical float spools
Parts configuration
3
2
Torque 8-10 N·m
16 15
7 7 13
Spool end assembly
on engraved side of
spool
20
(2x) Torque 6.5-7.5 N·m
(internal hex 4 mm)
1211
10
9
Torque 8-10 N·m
(Internal hex 10 mm)
14
56
8
17
118
84
19
(2x) Torque 6.5-7.5 N·m
(Internal hex 4 mm)
19 3
(2x) Torque 6.5-7.5 N·m
(Internal hex 4 mm)
2
Torque 8-10 N·m
16
15 7 7
13 11
20
(2x) Torque 6.5-7.5 N·m
(Internal hex 4 mm)
9
Torque 8-10 N·m
(Internal hex 10 mm)
12
14
5
6
8
17
1
18
8
4
Spring stop assembly
on engraved side of
spool
Float-out
Float-in
10
DVBS kits
Description Reference
DVBS60, mechanical flow control spool, female extension, detent float in A

For DVBS spool part numbers, see the DVG Technical Information.
DVBS mechanical spool set of seals
Type Code number
DVBS 60, service kit 11332736
DVBS 100, service kit 11322163
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Body, valve, and spool service parts
24 | © Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101
DVBS electro-hydraulic proportional and on/off spools
Parts configuration
14532
Torque 8-10 N·m
DVBS kits
Description Reference
EH proportional flow control spool A
EH On/Off flow control spool B
Parts list
Item Description Code number Reference
A B
1 Spool - 1 1
2 Screw - 1 1
3-4 Spring stop - 2 2
5 Spring - 1 1
For DVBS spool part numbers, see the DVG Technical Information.
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Body, valve, and spool service parts
© Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101 | 25
DVBS electro-hydraulic proportional float spool
Parts configuration
135642
Torque 8-10 N·m
DVBS kits
Description Reference
EH proportional flow control spool, float out A
Parts list
Item Description Code number Reference
A
1 Spool - 1
2 Screw - 1
3 Spring stop - 1
4 Spring stop - 1
5 Spring - 1
6 Float spacer - 1
For DVBS spool part numbers, see the DVG Technical Information.
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Body, valve, and spool service parts
26 | © Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101
DVBS pneumatic flow control spool
Parts configuration
7 9 3 3 2
Torque 8-10 N·m
6
(4x) Torque 6.5-7.5 N·m
(Internal hex 4 mm)
4
5
81
DVBS kits
Description Reference
Pneumatic flow control spool A
Parts list
Item Description Code number Reference
A
1 Spool - 1
2 Screw - 1
3 Spring stop - 2
4 Spring - 1
5 Seal plate - 1
6 Screw, DIN912 M5x0.8x25 8.8 ZINC - 4
7 O-ring - 1
8 O-ring - 2
9 O-ring - 1
For DVBS spool part numbers, see the DVG Technical Information.
DVBS pneumatic spool set of seals
Type Code number
DVBS 60, Service Kit 11322173
DVBS 100, Service kit 11332737
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Body, valve, and spool service parts
© Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101 | 27
DVOS open spool mechanical actuators
Parts configuration
10
Torque 10-12 N·m
(External hex 13 mm)
Torque 10-12 N·m
(External hex 13 mm)
9
5
4
2
1
6
(2x) Torque 6.5-7.5 N·m
(Internal hex 4 mm)
3 7
4
8
DVOS kits
Description Code number Reference
DVOS60 actuator, mechanical 11319128 A
DVOS60 actuator, mechanical lever 11319114 B
DVOS60 actuator, robust lever 11319116 C
DVOS100 actuator, mechanical 11319385 D
DVOS100 actuator, mechanical lever 11319386 E
DVOS100 actuator, robust lever 11319346 F
Parts list
Item Description Code
number
Reference
A B C D E F
1 Housing - 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 Steel washer - 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 Rubber boot 11177717 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 Retainer ring - 2 2 2 2 2 2
5 Pin - 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 Screw, DIN912 M5x0.8x16 8.8 Zinc - 2 2 2 2 2 2
7-10 Mechanical lever 11170923 - 1 - - 1 -
7-10 Robust lever 11194826 - - 1 - - 1
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Actuator service parts
28 | © Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101
DVOS open spool cable actuators
Parts configuration
6
(2x) Torque 6.5-7.5 N·m
(Internal hex 4 mm)1
2
DVOS kits
Type Description Code number Reference
DVOS DVOS60 cable actuator 11319115 A
DVOS100 cable actuator 11300158 B
Parts list
Item Description Code number Reference
A B
1 Flange - 1 1
2 Steel washer - 1 1
6 SCREW-SOC, DIN912 M5x0.8x16 8.8 Zinc - 2 2
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Actuator service parts
© Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101 | 29
DVME spring center/detent

- 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
DVHC set of seals
Type Code number
DVH, DVM, DVHC & DVHCO service kit (Items 2-6, 11) 11322164
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Actuator service parts
38 | © Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101
DVPN pneumatic actuators
Parts configuration
2x Torque 1-1.5 N·m
(External hex 17 mm)
4
3
2
4x Torque 3-4 N·m
Detail A
Keep solid end
of spring at top
1
9
10
11
8
12
7
6
9
(Electro pneumatic)
1
13
(Pneumatic)
2x Torque 12-13 N·m
(Internal hex 5 mm)
5
4x Torque 6.5-7.5 N·m
(Internal hex 4 mm)
Detail A
Mount ring
Keep chamfer side
at the bottom
DVPN kits
Description Port size Code number Reference
DVPN60 actuator, 12V with cartridge - 11323708 A
DVPN60 actuator, 24V with cartridge - 11323709 B
DVPN60 actuator with plug G 1/8 11323710 C
DVPN100 actuator, 12V with cartridge - 11323648 D
DVPN100 actuator, 24V with cartridge - 11323649 E
DVPN100 actuator with plug G 1/8 11323720 F
Parts list
Item Description Code
number
Reference
A B C D E F
1 Body - 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 Cartridge - 2 2 - 2 2 -
3 Coil - 2 2 - 2 2 -
4 Nut - 2 2 - 2 2 -
5 Screw, DIN912 M5x0.8x65 12.9 - 4 4 4 4 4 4
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Actuator service parts
© Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101 | 39
Parts list (continued)
Item Description Code
number
Reference
A B C D E F
6 Piston - 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 Guide - 1 1 1 1 1 1
8 Seal plate - 1 1 1 1 1 1
9 O-ring - 1 1 1 1 1 1
10 O-ring - 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 O-ring - 2 2 2 2 2 2
12 O-ring - 1 1 1 1 1 1
13 Plug G-1/8” - - - 2 - - 2
DVPN set of seals
Type Code number
DVPN60, service kit 11322173
DVPN100, service kit 11336578
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Actuator service parts
40 | © Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101
DVAS assembly kit
Parts configuration
4
3
1
2
3
4
6x Torque 29-31 N·m
(External hex 13 mm)
DVAS kit
Description Reference
Assembly kit A
Parts list
Item Description Code number Reference
A
1 Tie rod - 3
2 Interface seals - Info*
3 Washer - 6
4 Nut - 6
* 01 pc per section + 01 pc at Tank module
For DVAS assembly part numbers, see the DVG Technical Information.
DVAS set of seals
Item Description Code number
2 Set of seals for DVG stack with 8 work sections: DVB 60/100 11327518
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Kits and seals
© Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101 | 41
Set of seals
Type Description Code number
DVP Inlet module 11322161
DVB, low & mid body Basic module 11177712
DVT Tank module 11322172
DVBS 60, mechanical spools Mech spools module / mech float spools 11332736
DVBS 100, mechanical spools Mech spools module / mech float spools 11322163
DVBS60, pneumatic spool Pneumatic spools module 11322173
DVBS100, pneumatic spool Pneumatic spools module 11332737
DVH, DVHC & DVHCO Hydraulic action module 11322164
DVPN60 Pneumatic action module 11322173
DVPN100 Pneumatic action module 11336578
DVAS Set of seals for DVG stack with 8 work sections: DVB 60/100 11327518
Service and Parts Manual
DVG 60 and DVG 100
Kits and seals
42 | © Danfoss | September 2024 AX497279261253en-000101
Danfoss Power Solutions designs and manufactures a complete range of engineered
components and systems. From hydraulics and electrification to fluid conveyance, electronic
controls, and software, our solutions are engineered with an uncompromising focus on
quality, reliability, and safety.
Our innovative products makes increased productivity and reduced emissions a possibility,
but it’s our people who turn those possibilities into reality. Leveraging our unsurpassed
application know-how, we partner with customers around the world to solve their greatest
machine challenges. Our aspiration is to help our customers achieve their vision — and to
earn our place as their preferred and trusted partner.
Go to www.danfoss.com or scan the QR code for further product information.
Danfoss
Power Solutions GmbH & Co. OHG
Krokamp 35
D-24539 Neumünster, Germany
Phone: +49 4321 871 0
Danfoss